PRELIMINARY STATEMENTS

W. FIRE HAZARD PREVENTION MEMORANDUM ACCOUNT

Bear Valley Electric Service, Inc. ("BVES") shall maintain the Fire Hazard Prevention Memorandum(T)Account ("FHPMA") to record all fire hazard prevention costs related to activities necessary to implement(T)the requirements of D.09-08-029 that have not been previously authorized for recovery in BVES' General(T)Rate Case or other regulatory proceeding.(T)

1. PURPOSE

The purpose of the FHPMA is to track the incremental costs incurred related to fire hazard prevention in compliance with California Public Utilities Commission ("Commission") Decision ("D.") 09-08-029. These costs may include the following expenses:

- (1) Vegetation management activities to reduce risk of fire;
- (2) Cost of vegetation maintenance program, inspection, and patrolling requirements;

(3) Costs associated with designing, constructing, and maintaining facilities to mitigate fire hazards in high wind speed areas;

(4) Other costs as required in order to implement D. 09-08-029.

D.17-12-024 authorizes BVES to track the costs incurred to implement the new regulations adopted by this Decision and to file an application to recover these costs. BVES will ensure that any costs tracked in the FHPMA shall be excluded from the expenditures tracked in the Catastrophic Event Memorandum Account.

2. APPLICABILITY

The FHPMA applies to all customer classes, except for those specifically excluded by the Commission.

3. <u>RATES</u>

The FHPMA does not have a rate component.

4. ACCOUNTING PROCEDURES

BVES shall maintain the FHPMA by making entries at the end of each month as follows: a. A debit entry shall be made to the FHPMA at the end of each month to record the incremental costs identified in Section 1 above.

b. Interest shall accrue to the FHPMA on a monthly basis by applying a rate equal to one-twelfth of the 3-month Commercial Paper Rate, as reported in the Federal Reserve Statistical Release, to the average of the beginning-of-month and the end-of-month balances.

5. EFFECTIVE DATE

The FHPMA is effective on the effective date of Decision No. 09-08-029, which is August 20, 2009.

6. DISPOSITION

Further disposition of this account's balance will be addressed in a future proceeding or in BVES's General Rate Case application. Entries recorded during R.08-11-005 may be addressed after the close of R.08-11-005; entries recorded during R.15-05-006 will be addressed after the close of R.15-05-006.

(C)

(T)

Issued By **Paul Marconi President**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENTS

Page 1

(C)

SS. RENEWABLES PORTFOLIO STANDARD MEMORANDUM ACCOUNT ("RPSMA")

1. Purpose

The purpose of the RPSMA is to record the Renewables Portfolio Standard ("RPS") legal, and outside services costs associated with performing tasks related to advancing RPS Program goals.

2. Applicability

The RPSMA does not have a rate component

3. Accounting Procedure

BVES shall maintain the RPSMA by making entries at the end of each month as follows:

- a. A debit entry equal to the payments related to RPS legal and outside services costs.
- b. Interest shall be calculated on the average of the balance at the beginning of the month and the balance after entry 3.a at a rate equal to one-twelfth of the interest rate on three-month Commercial Paper for the previous month, as reported in the Federal Reserve Statistical Release, H.15, or its successor publication.

4. Account Disposition

Further disposition of this account's balance will be addressed in a future proceeding or in BVES's General Rate Case application.

(C) (C)

Advice Letter No. <u>399-E</u> Decision No. <u>19-08-027</u> Issued By Paul Marconi President

Schedule No. A-1 GENERAL SERVICE - SMALL

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all general power service including lighting and power, whose monthly metered Maximum Demand, as defined in Special Condition 5 or, absent proper metered history is estimated by BVES, to be less than 20 kW. Any customer served under this schedule whose metered Maximum Demand is 20 KW or greater for any three months during the preceding twelve months or, is estimated by BVES to be 20 kW or greater for any three months during the preceding twelve months is ineligible for service under this rate schedule and must take service under either the A-2 or A-3 rate schedule, consistent with the Applicability paragraphs for those rates.

TERRITORY

Big Bear Lake and vicinity, San Bernardino County.

RATES

SERVICE CHARGES Per Meter, per day	\$0.450
DEMAND CHARGES	
Summer Maximum Demand (\$ per kW per meter per month)	None
Winter Maximum Demand (\$ per kW per meter per month)	None

ENERGY CHARGES* \$ Per kWh

SUMMER	Base1	BasAdj2	Trans3	Supply4	SupplyAdj5	TOTAL
First 49.3** kWh day	\$0.17607	\$0.00807	\$0.01904	\$0.04043	(\$0.04409)	\$0.19952
Remaining kWh	\$0.17607	\$0.00807	\$0.01904	\$0.07480	(\$0.04409)	\$0.23389
<u>WINTER</u>	Base1	BasAdj2	Trans3	Supply4	SupplyAdj5	TOTAL
First 49.3** kWh day	\$0.17607	\$0.00807	\$0.01904	\$0.04043	(\$0.04409)	\$0.19952
Remaining kWh	\$0.17607	\$0.00807	\$0.01904	\$0.07480	(\$0.04409)	\$0.23389

* Supply charges will not be applicable to direct access purchases all other charges will be assessed.

** This daily allowance is equivalent to an average of 1,500 kWh/month

OTHER ENERGY CHARGES: \$ Per kWh

PPPC 6	0.00881	
Taxes & fees7	0.00160	(P)
MHP BTM Capital Project	0.00194	()
		(D)

MINIMUM CHARGE

3

Will be equal to the Service Charge per meter, per day

Explanation of abbreviations used in tables above

1 Base = Local Generation plus Local Transmission & Distribution charges

2 BasAdj = Adjustments to "Base" charges above authorized by the CPUC (can be negative or positive)

- Trans = Transmission Charges (SCE & California Independent System Operator charges)
- 4 Supply = Fuel & Purchased Power costs incurred in providing energy to customers plus Generation charges, if any.
- 5 SupplyAdj = Adjustments to the "Supply" charges above authorized by the CPUC (can be negative or positive)
- 6 PPPC = Public Purpose Charges to fund public goods programs authorized by the CPUC including, the CEC renewable technologies, R&D and demonstration programs, low income energy efficiency programs, energy efficiency, solar initiative and the low income payment assistance (CARE) program
- 7Taxes &
Fees= Public Utilities Commission Reimbursement Surcharge described in Schedule No. UF-E plus the Energy
Commission Surcharge that has been established by the California Energy Commission

(Continued) Issued By

Advice Letter No.	399-Е
Decision No.	19-08-027

Paul Marconi President

<u>Schedule No. A-2</u> <u>GENERAL SERVICE - MEDIUM</u>

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all general power service including lighting and power whose monthly metered Maximum Demand is 20 kW to 50 kW as defined in Special Condition 5 or, absent proper metered history is estimated by BVES to be 20 kW but less than 50 kW. Any customer served under this schedule whose metered Maximum Demand is 50 kW or greater for any three months during the preceding twelve months or, is estimated by Bear Valley Electric Service (BVES) to be 50 kW or greater for any three months during the preceding twelve months is ineligible for service under this rate schedule and must take service under either the A-3 or A-4 TOU rate schedule, consistent with the Applicability paragraphs for those rates.

TERRITORY

Big Bear Lake and vicinity, San Bernardino County.

RATES

SERVICE CHARGES \$2.36 Per Meter, per day \$2.36 DEMAND CHARGES \$2.36 Summer Maximum Demand (\$ per kW per meter per month) None Winter Maximum Demand (\$ per kW per meter per month) None

ENERGY CHARGES* \$ Per kWh

<u>SUMMER</u>	Base1	BasAdj2	Trans3	Supply4	SupplyAdj5	TOTAL
First 246.6** kWh day	\$0.17286	\$0.00807	\$0.01904	\$0.03234	(\$0.04409)	\$0.18822
Remaining kWh	\$0.17286	\$0.00807	\$0.01904	\$0.06064	(\$0.04409)	\$0.21652
WINTER	Base1	BasAdj2	Trans3	Supply4	SupplyAdj5	TOTAL
First 246.6** kWh day	\$0.17286	\$0.00807	\$0.01904	\$0.03234	(\$0.04409)	\$0.18822
Remaining kWh	\$0.17286	\$0.00807	\$0.01904	\$0.06064	(\$0.04409)	\$0.21652

* Supply charges will not be applicable to direct access purchases all other charges will be assessed.

** This daily allowance is equivalent to an average of 7,500 kWh/month

OTHER ENERGY CHARGES: \$ Per kWh

PPPC 6	0.00881	
Taxes & fees7	0.00160 (P	')
MHP BTM Capital Project	0.00194	
	(D))

MINIMUM CHARGE

Will be equal to the Service Charge per meter, per day

Explanation of abbreviations used in tables above

1	Base	= Local Generation plus Local Transmission & Distribution charges
2	BasAdj	= Adjustments to "Base" charges above authorized by the CPUC (can be negative or positive)
3	Trans	= Transmission Charges (SCE & California Independent System Operator charges)
4	Supply	= Fuel & Purchased Power costs incurred in providing energy to customers plus Generation charges, if
		any.
5	SupplyAdj	= Adjustments to the "Supply" charges above authorized by the CPUC (can be negative or positive)
6	PPPC	= Public Purpose Charges to fund public goods programs authorized by the CPUC including, the CEC
		renewable technologies, R&D and demonstration programs, low income energy efficiency programs,
		energy efficiency, solar initiative and the low income payment assistance (CARE) program
7	Taxes &	= Public Utilities Commission Reimbursement Surcharge described in Schedule No. UF-E plus the
	Fees	Energy Commission Surcharge that has been established by the California Energy Commission

(Continued)

Advice Letter No.	399-Е
Decision No.	19-08-027

Issued By Paul Marconi President

<u>Schedule No. A-3</u> <u>GENERAL SERVICE - LARGE</u>

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all general power service including lighting and power whose monthly metered Maximum Demand is 50 kW to 200 kW as defined in Special Condition 5 or, absent proper metered history is estimated by BVES to be 50 kW but less than 200 kW. Any customer served under this schedule whose metered Maximum Demand is 200 kW or greater for any three months during the preceding twelve months or, is estimated by BVES to be 200 kW or greater for any three months during the preceding twelve months is ineligible for service under this rate schedule and must take service under either the A-4 TOU or A-5 TOU rate schedule, consistent with the Applicability paragraphs for those rates.

TERRITORY

Big Bear Lake and vicinity, San Bernardino County.

RATES

SERVICE CHARGES Per Meter, per day	\$6.60
<u>DEMAND CHARGES</u> Summer Maximum Demand (\$ per kW per meter per month) Winter Maximum Demand (\$ per kW per meter per month)	\$9.00 \$9.00

ENERGY CHARGES* \$ Per kWh

<u>SUMMER</u>	Base1	BasAdj2	Trans3	Supply4	SupplyAdj5	TOTAL
First 657.5** kWh day	\$0.16090	\$0.00807	\$0.01904	\$0.04688	(\$0.04409)	\$0.19080
Remaining kWh	\$0.16090	\$0.00807	\$0.01904	\$0.09611	(\$0.04409)	\$0.24003
<u>WINTER</u>	Base1	BasAdj2	Trans3	Supply4	SupplyAdj5	TOTAL
First 657.5** kWh day	\$0.16090	\$0.00807	\$0.01904	\$0.04688	(\$0.04409)	\$0.19080
Remaining kWh	\$0.16090	\$0.00807	\$0.01904	\$0.09611	(\$0.04409)	\$0.24003

* Supply charges will not be applicable to direct access purchases all other charges will be assessed.

** This daily allowance is equivalent to an average of 20,000 kWh/month

OTHER ENERGY CHARGES: \$ Per kWh

PPPC 6	0.00881
Taxes & fees7	0.00160 (P)
MHP BTM Capital Project	0.00194
- ,	(D)

MINIMUM CHARGE

Will be equal to the Service Charge per meter, per day

Explanation of abbreviations used in tables above

1	Base	= Local Generation plus Local Transmission & Distribution charges
2	BasAdj	= Adjustments to "Base" charges above authorized by the CPUC (can be negative or positive)
3	Trans	= Transmission Charges (SCE & California Independent System Operator charges)
4	Supply	= Fuel & Purchased Power costs incurred in providing energy to customers plus Generation charges, if
		any.
5	SupplyAdj	= Adjustments to the "Supply" charges above authorized by the CPUC (can be negative or positive)
6	PPPC	= Public Purpose Charges to fund public goods programs authorized by the CPUC including, the CEC
		renewable technologies, R&D and demonstration programs, low income energy efficiency programs,
		energy efficiency, solar initiative and the low income payment assistance (CARE) program
7	Taxes &	= Public Utilities Commission Reimbursement Surcharge described in Schedule No. UF-E plus the
	Fees	Energy Commission Surcharge that has been established by the California Energy Commission

(Continued)

Advice Letter No.	399-Е
Decision No.	19-08-027

Issued By Paul Marconi President

Schedule No. A-4 TOU **GENERAL SERVICE - TIME-OF-USE**

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all general power service customers including lighting and power, whose monthly metered Maximum Demand, as defined in Special Condition 5 or, absent proper metered history is estimated by BVES, to be 200 kW but less than 500 kW. Any customer served under this schedule whose metered Maximum Demand is 500 kW or greater for any three months during the preceding twelve months or, is estimated by BVES to be 500 kW or greater, is ineligible for service under this rate schedule and must take service under either the "A-5 TOU Secondary" or the "A-5 TOU Primary" rate schedule, consistent with the Applicability paragraphs for those rates.

TERRITORY

Big Bear Lake and vicinity, San Bernardino County.

RATES

SERVICE CHARGES	
Per Meter, per day	\$16.40
DEMAND CHARGES	
Monthly Non TOU Maximum Demand (\$ per kW per meter per month)	\$0.00
Summer Month On-Peak Supply (\$ per kW per meter per month)	\$0.00
Summer Month On-Peak Base (\$ per kW per meter per month)	\$10.00
Winter Month On-Peak Supply (\$ per kW per meter per month)	\$0.00
Winter Month On-Peak Base (\$ per kW per meter per month)	\$10.00

ENERGY CHARGES* \$ Per kWh

SUMMER	Base1	BasAdj2	Trans3	Supply4	SupplyAdj5	TOTAL
On-peak	\$0.12277	\$0.00807	\$0.01904	\$0.08770	(\$0.04409)	\$0.19349
Mid-peak	\$0.12277	\$0.00807	\$0.01904	\$0.06531	(\$0.04409)	\$0.17110
Off-peak	\$0.12277	\$0.00807	\$0.01904	\$0.05038	(\$0.04409)	\$0.15617
WINTER	Base1	BasAdj2	Trans3	Supply4	SupplyAdj5	TOTAL
On-peak	\$0.12277	\$0.00807	\$0.01904	\$0.08770	(\$0.04409)	\$0.19349
Mid-peak	\$0.12277	\$0.00807	\$0.01904	\$0.06531	(\$0.04409)	\$0.17110
Off-peak	\$0.12277	\$0.00807	\$0.01904	\$0.05038	(\$0.04409)	\$0.15617

*Supply charges will not be applicable to direct access purchases all other charges will be assessed.

OTHER ENERGY CHARGES: \$ Per kWh

PPPC 6	0.00881	
Taxes & fees7	0.00160	(P)
MHP BTM Capital Project	0.00194	
· ,		(D)

MINIMUM CHARGE

3

Will be equal to the Service Charge per meter, per day, plus \$3.00 per KW multiplied by the Contract Demand

Explanation of abbreviations used in tables above

- Base = Local Generation plus Local Transmission & Distribution charges 1 2
 - BasAdj = Adjustments to "Base" charges above authorized by the CPUC (can be negative or positive)
 - = Transmission Charges (SCE & California Independent System Operator charges) Trans
- = Fuel & Purchased Power costs incurred in providing energy to customers plus Generation charges, if any. 4 Supply
- 5 SupplyAdj = Adjustments to the "Supply" charges above authorized by the CPUC (can be negative or positive)
- = Public Purpose Charges to fund public goods programs authorized by the CPUC including, the CEC PPPC 6 renewable technologies, R&D and demonstration programs, low income energy efficiency programs, energy efficiency, solar initiative and the low income payment assistance (CARE) program 7
 - Taxes & = Public Utilities Commission Reimbursement Surcharge described in Schedule No. UF-E plus the Energy
 - Fees Commission Surcharge that has been established by the California Energy Commission

(Continued)

Advice Letter No.	399-Е	
Decision No.	19-08-027	

Issued By Paul Marconi President

Schedule No. A-5 TOU Primary TIME-OF-USE SERVICE (METERED AT VOLTAGES OF 4,160 KV AND HIGHER)

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all general power service including lighting and power, for customers who are metered at voltages greater than 4,160 KV and who have monthly metered Maximum Demand registers, or in the opinion of BVES is expected to be, 500 kW or more. Any customer served under this Schedule whose monthly Maximum Demand has registered less than 500 kW for 12 consecutive months is eligible for service under Schedule A-4 TOU. This schedule requires eligible customers to be 100% firm use or to declare a specific "Firm Service" level of service in kW. All demand in excess of that specified Firm level will receive lower rates as indicated below.

TERRITORY

Big Bear Lake and vicinity, San Bernardino County.

RATES

SERVICE CHARGES Per Meter, per day	\$65.80
DEMAND CHARGES	
Summer Maximum Monthly Demand (Firm Service)	\$4.30
Summer On-Peak Supply (Firm & Non-Firm Service)	\$4.60
Summer On-Peak Base (Firm Service)	\$12.38
Summer On-Peak Base (Non-Firm Service)	\$6.00
Summer Mid-Peak Base (Firm & Non-Firm)	\$3.50
Winter Maximum Monthly Demand (Firm Service)	\$4.30
Winter On-Peak Supply (Firm & Non-Firm Service)	\$4.60
Winter On-Peak Base (Firm Service)	\$12.38
Winter On-Peak Base (Non-firm Service)	\$6.00
Winter Mid-Peak Base (Firm & Non-Firm)	\$3.50

ENERGY CHARGES* \$ Per kWh

<u>SUMMER</u>	Base1	BasAdj2	Trans3	Supply4	SupplyAdj5	TOTAL
On-peak	\$0.01917	\$0.00807	\$0.01904	\$0.06563	(\$0.04409)	\$0.06782
Mid-peak	\$0.01917	\$0.00807	\$0.01904	\$0.03788	(\$0.04409)	\$0.04007
Off-peak	\$0.01917	\$0.00807	\$0.01904	\$0.02587	(\$0.04409)	\$0.02806
<u>WINTER</u>	Base1	BasAdj2	Trans3	Supply4	SupplyAdj5	TOTAL
On-peak	\$0.01917	\$0.00807	\$0.01904	\$0.06385	(\$0.04409)	\$0.06604
Mid-peak	\$0.01917	\$0.00807	\$0.01904	\$0.03673	(\$0.04409)	\$0.03892
Off-peak	\$0.01917	\$0.00807	\$0.01904	\$0.02498	(\$0.04409)	\$0.02717

*Supply charges will not be applicable to direct access purchases all other charges will be assessed.

OTHER ENERGY CHARGES: \$ Per kWh

PPPC 6	0.00881
Taxes & fees7	0.00160 (P)
MHP BTM Capital Project	0.00194
	(D)

MINIMUM CHARGE

Will be equal to the Service Charge per meter, per day, plus \$1.50 per KW multiplied by the Contract Demand (Special Condition 3)

Explanation of abbreviations used in tables above

- Base = Local Generation plus Local Transmission & Distribution charges 1 2
 - BasAdj = Adjustments to "Base" charges above authorized by the CPUC (can be negative or positive)
- 3 Trans = Transmission Charges (SCE & California Independent System Operator charges)
- = Fuel & Purchased Power costs incurred in providing energy to customers plus Generation charges, if any. 4 Supply
- 5 SupplyAdj = Adjustments to the "Supply" charges above authorized by the CPUC (can be negative or positive)
- 6 PPPC = Public Purpose Charges to fund public goods programs authorized by the CPUC including, the CEC renewable technologies, R&D and demonstration programs, low income energy efficiency programs, energy efficiency, solar initiative and the low income payment assistance (CARE) program 7
- Taxes & = Public Utilities Commission Reimbursement Surcharge described in Schedule No. UF-E plus the Energy Commission Surcharge that has been established by the California Energy Commission Fees

Advice Letter No. 399-E Decision No. 19-08-027

Issued By Paul Marconi President

(Continued)

Schedule No. A-5 TOU Secondary Time-Of-Use Service (Metered At Voltages less than 4,160 KV)

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all general power service including lighting and power, for customers who are metered at voltages less than 4,160 KV and who's monthly metered Maximum Demand registers, or in the opinion of BVES is expected to be, 500 kW or more. Any customer served under this Schedule whose monthly Maximum Demand has registered less than 500 kW for 12 consecutive months is eligible for service under Schedule A-4 TOU. This schedule requires eligible customers to be100% firm use or to declare a specific "Firm Service" level of service in kW. All demand in excess of that specified Firm level will receive lower rates as indicated below.

TERRITORY

Big Bear Lake and vicinity, San Bernardino County.

RATES

SERVICE CHARGES Per Meter, per day	\$43.03320
DEMAND CHARGES	
Summer Maximum Monthly Demand (Firm Service)	\$4.30
Summer On-Peak Supply (Firm & Non-Firm Service)	\$4.60
Summer On-Peak Base (Firm Service)	\$12.38
Summer On-Peak Base (Non-Firm Service)	\$6.00
Summer Mid-Peak Base (Firm & Non-Firm)	\$3.50
Winter Maximum Monthly Demand (Firm Service)	\$4.30
Winter On-Peak Supply (Firm & Non-Firm Service)	\$4.60
Winter On-Peak Base (Firm Service)	\$12.38
Winter On-Peak Base (Non-firm Service)	\$6.00
Winter Mid-Peak Base (Firm & Non-Firm)	\$3.50

ENERGY CHARGES* \$ Per kWh

SUMMER	Base1	BasAdj2	Trans3	Supply4	SupplyAdj5	TOTAL
On-peak	\$0.06879	\$0.00807	\$0.01904	\$0.09763	(\$0.04409)	\$0.14944
Mid-peak	\$0.06879	\$0.00807	\$0.01904	\$0.07258	(\$0.04409)	\$0.12439
Off-peak	\$0.06879	\$0.00807	\$0.01904	\$0.05587	(\$0.04409)	\$0.10768
<u>WINTER</u>	Base1	BasAdj2	Trans3	Supply4	SupplyAdj5	TOTAL
On-peak	\$0.06879	\$0.00807	\$0.01904	\$0.05558	(\$0.04409)	\$0.10739
Mid-peak	\$0.06879	\$0.00807	\$0.01904	\$0.03237	(\$0.04409)	\$0.08418
Off-peak	\$0.06879	\$0.00807	\$0.01904	\$0.02232	(\$0.04409)	\$0.07413

*Supply charges will not be applicable to direct access purchases all other charges will be assessed.

OTHER ENERGY CHARGES: \$ Per kWh

	(D)
MHP BTM Capital Project	0.00194
Taxes & fees7	0.00160 (P)
PPPC 6	0.00881

MINIMUM CHARGE

Will be equal to the Service Charge per meter, per day, plus \$0.40560 per KW multiplied by the Contract Demand (Special Condition 3)

Explanation of abbreviations used in tables above

- = Local Generation plus Local Transmission & Distribution charges 1 Base 2
 - BasAdj = Adjustments to "Base" charges above authorized by the CPUC (can be negative or positive)
- = Transmission Charges (SCE & California Independent System Operator charges) 3 Trans
- 4 Supply = Fuel & Purchased Power costs incurred in providing energy to customers plus Generation charges, if any.
- 5 = Adjustments to the "Supply" charges above authorized by the CPUC (can be negative or positive) SupplyAdj
- 6 PPPC = Public Purpose Charges to fund public goods programs authorized by the CPUC including, the CEC renewable technologies, R&D and demonstration programs, low income energy efficiency programs, energy efficiency, solar initiative and the low income payment assistance (CARE) program 7
- = Public Utilities Commission Reimbursement Surcharge described in Schedule No. UF-E plus the Energy Commission Surcharge Taxes & Fees that has been established by the California Energy Commission

Advice Letter No. 399-E Decision No. 19-08-027

Issued By Paul Marconi President

(Continued)

SAN DIMAS, CALIFORNIA 91773-9028

Page 1

\$0.210

<u>Schedule No. D</u>

DOMESTIC SERVICE - SINGLE FAMILY ACCOMMODATION

APPLICABILITY

Applicable only to permanent residents of Bear Valley for separately metered residential single-phase service to a singlefamily accommodation and to individuals living in a multi-unit complex, where such units are separately metered by BVES.

TERRITORY

Big Bear Lake and vicinity, San Bernardino County.

RATES

SERVICE CHARGES

Per Meter, per day

ENERGY CHARGES* \$ Per kWh

<u>SUMMER</u>	Base1	BasAdj2	Trans3	Supply4	SupplyAdj5	TOTAL
Tier #1 Baseline**	\$0.10159	\$0.00807	\$0.01904	\$0.03128	(\$0.04409)	\$0.11589
Tier #2 ***	\$0.12254	\$0.00807	\$0.01904	\$0.05903	(\$0.04409)	\$0.16459
Tier #3 Remaining	\$0.14057	\$0.00807	\$0.01904	\$0.16266	(\$0.04409)	\$0.28625
<u>WINTER</u>	Base1	BasAdj2	Trans3	Supply4	SupplyAdj5	TOTAL
Tier #1 Baseline**	\$0.10159	\$0.00807	\$0.01904	\$0.03128	(\$0.04409)	\$0.11589
Tier #2 ***	\$0.12254	\$0.00807	\$0.01904	\$0.05903	(\$0.04409)	\$0.16459
Tier #3 Remaining	\$0.14057	\$0.00807	\$0.01904	\$0.16266	(\$0.04409)	\$0.28625

* Supply charges will not be applicable to direct access purchases all other charges will be assessed.

** Tier#1 a Baseline allowance includes use up to 10.52 kWh/day

*** 130% of baseline allowance includes use between 10.52 kWh/day up to 13.68 kWh/day

OTHER ENERGY CHARGES: \$ Per kWh

PPPC 6	0.00881	(P)
Taxes & fees7	0.00160	(1)
MHP BTM Capital Project	0.00194	(D)
		(D)

MINIMUM CHARGE

Will be equal to the Service Charge per meter, per day

Explanation of abbreviations used in tables above

пур	anation of abt	seviations used in tables above
1	Base	= Local Generation plus Local Transmission & Distribution charges
2	BasAdj	= Adjustments to "Base" charges above authorized by the CPUC (can be negative or positive)
3	Trans	= Transmission Charges (SCE & California Independent System Operator charges)
4	Supply	= Fuel & Purchased Power costs incurred in providing energy to customers plus Generation charges, if
		any.
5	SupplyAdj	= Adjustments to the "Supply" charges above authorized by the CPUC (can be negative or positive)
6	PPPC	= Public Purpose Charges to fund public goods programs authorized by the CPUC including, the CEC

PPPC = Public Purpose Charges to fund public goods programs authorized by the CPUC including, the CEC renewable technologies, R&D and demonstration programs, low income energy efficiency programs, energy efficiency, solar initiative and the low income payment assistance (CARE) program
 Taxes & Public Utilities Commission Reimbursement Surcharge described in Schedule No. UF-E plus the

(Continued)

Advice Letter No. <u>399-E</u> Decision No. <u>19-08-027</u> Issued By **Paul Marconi President**

⁷Taxes &
Fees= Public Utilities Commission Reimbursement Surcharge described in Schedule No. UF-E plus the
Energy Commission Surcharge that has been established by the California Energy Commission

Schedule No. DE

DOMESTIC SERVICE - SINGLE FAMILY ACCOMMODATION (EMPLOYEE)

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to electric service for domestic use rendered to all employees as defined in Special Condition 1. The energy must be for separately metered single-phase service to single family dwellings or individual living units of a multi-unit complex, where such units are separately metered by BVES.

TERRITORY

Big Bear Lake and vicinity, San Bernardino County.

RATES

SERVICE CHARGES

Per Meter, per day

ENERGY CHARGES* \$ Per kWh

SUMMER	Base1	BasAdj2	Trans3	Supply4	SupplyAdj5	TOTAL
Tier #1 Baseline**	\$0.05080	\$0.00807	\$0.00952	\$0.01564	(\$0.02205)	\$0.06198
Tier #2 ***	\$0.06128	\$0.00807	\$0.00952	\$0.02951	(\$0.02205)	\$0.08633
Tier #3 Remaining	\$0.07029	\$0.00807	\$0.00952	\$0.08133	(\$0.02205)	\$0.14716
WINTER	Base1	BasAdj2	Trans3	Supply4	SupplyAdj5	TOTAL
Tier #1 Baseline**	\$0.05080	\$0.00807	\$0.00952	\$0.01564	(\$0.02205)	\$0.06198
Tier #2 ***	\$0.06128	\$0.00807	\$0.00952	\$0.02951	(\$0.02205)	\$0.08633
Tier #3 Remaining	\$0.07029	\$0.00807	\$0.00952	\$0.08133	(\$0.02205)	\$0.14716

* Supply charges will not be applicable to direct access purchases all other charges will be assessed.

** Tier#1 a Baseline allowance includes use up to 10.52 kWh/day

*** 130% of baseline allowance includes use between 10.52 kWh/day up to 13.68 kWh/day

OTHER ENERGY CHARGES: \$ Per kWh

0.00881	(P)
0.00160	(1)
0.00194	(D)

MINIMUM CHARGE

2 3

Will be equal to the Service Charge per meter, per day

Explanation of abbreviations used in tables above

1 Base = Local Generation plus Local Transmission & Distribution charges

2	BasAdj	= Ad	justments to '	"Base"	charges	above aut	horized	by the	CPUC	(can be ne	gative or	positive)	
---	--------	------	----------------	--------	---------	-----------	---------	--------	------	------------	-----------	-----------	--

- Trans = Transmission Charges (SCE & California Independent System Operator charges)
- 4 Supply = Fuel & Purchased Power costs incurred in providing energy to customers plus Generation charges, if any.
- 5 SupplyAdj = Adjustments to the "Supply" charges above authorized by the CPUC (can be negative or positive)
- 6 PPPC = Public Purpose Charges to fund public goods programs authorized by the CPUC including, the CEC renewable technologies, R&D and demonstration programs, low income energy efficiency programs, energy efficiency, solar initiative and the low income payment assistance (CARE) program
- 7
 Taxes & = Public Utilities Commission Reimbursement Surcharge described in Schedule No. UF-E plus the Energy Commission Surcharge that has been established by the California Energy Commission

(Continued) Issued By

Advice Letter No.	399-Е
Decision No.	19-08-027

Paul Marconi President Date Filed <u>August 14, 2020</u> Effective <u>September 30, 2020</u> Resolution No.

\$0.210

<u>Schedule No. DLI</u> <u>CALIFORNIA ALTERNATE RATES FOR ENERGY (CARE)</u> DOMESTIC SERVICE - SINGLE FAMILY ACCOMMODATION

APPLICABILITY

Applicable only to permanent residents of Bear Valley for domestic single-phase service to low-income households, including lighting, heating, cooking and power or combination thereof in a single-family accommodation where the customer meets all the Special Conditions of this rate schedule.

TERRITORY

Big Bear Lake and vicinity, San Bernardino County.

RATES

SERVICE CHARGES

Per Meter, per day

ENERGY CHARGES* \$ Per kWh

SUMMER	Base1	BasAdj2	Trans3	Supply4	SupplyAdj5	TOTAL
Tier #1 Baseline**	\$0.08127	\$0.00646	\$0.01523	\$0.02503	(\$0.03527)	\$0.09272
Tier #2 ***	\$0.09803	\$0.00646	\$0.01523	\$0.04722	(\$0.03527)	\$0.13167
Tier #3 Remaining	\$0.11245	\$0.00646	\$0.01523	\$0.13013	(\$0.03527)	\$0.22900
<u>WINTER</u>	Base1	BasAdj2	Trans3	Supply4	SupplyAdj5	TOTAL
Tier #1 Baseline**	\$0.08127	\$0.00646	\$0.01523	\$0.02503	(\$0.03527)	\$0.09272
Tier #2 ***	\$0.09803	\$0.00646	\$0.01523	\$0.04722	(\$0.03527)	\$0.13167
Tier #3 Remaining	\$0.11245	\$0.00646	\$0.01523	\$0.13013	(\$0.03527)	\$0.22900

* Supply charges will not be applicable to direct access purchases all other charges will be assessed.

** Tier#1 a Baseline allowance includes use up to 10.52 kWh/day

*** 130% of baseline allowance includes use between 10.52 kWh/day up to 13.68 kWh/day

OTHER ENERGY CHARGES: \$ Per kWh

PPPC 6	0.00304	(P)
Taxes & fees7	0.00160	(1)
MHP BTM Capital Project	0.00155	(D)
		(-)

MINIMUM CHARGE

2 3

Will be equal to the Service Charge per meter, per day

Explanation of abbreviations used in tables above

1	Base	= Local Generation plus Local Transmission & Distribution charges	
---	------	---	--

2	BasAdj	= Ad	justments to '	"Base" o	charges abo	ove authoriz	zed by the	CPUC (can be neg	gative or p	oositive)	

- Trans = Transmission Charges (SCE & California Independent System Operator charges)
- 4 Supply = Fuel & Purchased Power costs incurred in providing energy to customers plus Generation charges, if any.
- 5 SupplyAdj = Adjustments to the "Supply" charges above authorized by the CPUC (can be negative or positive)
- 6 PPPC = Public Purpose Charges to fund public goods programs authorized by the CPUC including, the CEC renewable technologies, R&D and demonstration programs, low income energy efficiency programs, energy efficiency, solar initiative and the low income payment assistance (CARE) program
- 7
 Taxes & = Public Utilities Commission Reimbursement Surcharge described in Schedule No. UF-E plus the Energy Commission Surcharge that has been established by the California Energy Commission

(Continued) Issued By

Paul Marconi

Advice Letter No.	399-Е	
Decision No.	19-08-027	

President

Date Filed <u>August 14, 2020</u> Effective <u>September 30, 2020</u> Resolution No.

\$0.168

SAN DIMAS, CALIFORNIA 91773-9028

Page 1

<u>Schedule No. DM</u> DOMESTIC SERVICE - MULTI-FAMILY ACCOMMODATION

APPLICABILITY

Applicable only to permanent residents of Bear Valley for separately metered single-phase service to a multi-family accommodation on a single premise where all single-family accommodations are not separately metered. This schedule is closed to new installations.

TERRITORY

Big Bear Lake and vicinity, San Bernardino County.

RATES

SERVICE CHARGES

Per Meter, per day

ENERGY CHARGES* \$ Per kWh

SUMMER	Base1	BasAdj2	Trans3	Supply4	SupplyAdj5	TOTAL
Tier #1 Baseline**	\$0.10159	\$0.00807	\$0.01904	\$0.03128	(\$0.04409)	\$0.11589
Tier #2 ***	\$0.12254	\$0.00807	\$0.01904	\$0.05903	(\$0.04409)	\$0.16459
Tier #3 Remaining	\$0.14057	\$0.00807	\$0.01904	\$0.16266	(\$0.04409)	\$0.28625
<u>WINTER</u>	Base1	BasAdj2	Trans3	Supply4	SupplyAdj5	TOTAL
Tier #1 Baseline**	\$0.10159	\$0.00807	\$0.01904	\$0.03128	(\$0.04409)	\$0.11589
Tier #2 ***	\$0.12254	\$0.00807	\$0.01904	\$0.05903	(\$0.04409)	\$0.16459
Tier #3 Remaining	\$0.14057	\$0.00807	\$0.01904	\$0.16266	(\$0.04409)	\$0.28625

* Supply charges will not be applicable to direct access purchases all other charges will be assessed.

** Tier#1 a Baseline allowance includes use up to 3.29 kWh/day

*** 130% of baseline allowance includes use between 3.29 kWh/day up to 4.27 kWh/day

OTHER ENERGY CHARGES: \$ Per kWh

PPPC 6	0.00881	(P)
Taxes & fees7	0.00160	(1)
MHP BTM Capital Project	0.00194	(D)
		(2)

MINIMUM CHARGE

2 3

Will be equal to the Service Charge per meter, per day

Explanation of abbreviations used in tables above

1	Base	= Local Generation plus Local Transmission & Distribution charges
---	------	---

,	BasAdi	- A directmonte to "Baco"	charges above authorized b	w the CPUC (can be not	rativo or positivo)
-	Dashuj	- Aujustments to Dase	charges above authorized b	y the CI OC (can be neg	gauve of positive)

- Trans = Transmission Charges (SCE & California Independent System Operator charges)
- 4 Supply = Fuel & Purchased Power costs incurred in providing energy to customers plus Generation charges, if any.
- 5 SupplyAdj = Adjustments to the "Supply" charges above authorized by the CPUC (can be negative or positive)
- 6 PPPC = Public Purpose Charges to fund public goods programs authorized by the CPUC including, the CEC renewable technologies, R&D and demonstration programs, low income energy efficiency programs, energy efficiency, solar initiative and the low income payment assistance (CARE) program
- 7
 Taxes & = Public Utilities Commission Reimbursement Surcharge described in Schedule No. UF-E plus the Energy Commission Surcharge that has been established by the California Energy Commission

(Continued) Issued By

Advice Letter No.	399-Е	
Decision No.	19-08-027	

Paul Marconi President

Date Filed <u>August 14, 2020</u> Effective <u>September 30, 2020</u> Resolution No.

\$0.210

BEAR VALLEY ELECTRIC SERVICE, INC. (U 913 E)

630 E. FOOTHILL BLVD. – P.O. BOX 9028 SAN DIMAS, CALIFORNIA 91773-9028

Page 2

<u>Schedule No. DMS</u>

DOMESTIC SERVICE - MULTI-FAMILY ACCOMMODATION - SUBMETERED

OTHER ENERGY CHARGES: \$ Per kWh

MINIMUM CHARGE	(D)
MHP BTM Capital Project	0.00194
Taxes & fees7	0.00160 (P)
PPPC 6	0.00881

Will be equal to the Service Charge per meter, per day

Explanation of abbreviations used in tables above

- 1
 Base
 = Local Generation plus Local Transmission & Distribution charges

 2
 BasAdj
 = Adjustments to "Base" charges above authorized by the CPUC (can be negative or positive)

 3
 Trans
 = Transmission Charges (SCE & California Independent System Operator charges)

 4
 Supply
 = Fuel & Purchased Power costs incurred in providing energy to customers plus Generation charges, if any.
- 5 SupplyAdj = Adjustments to the "Supply" charges above authorized by the CPUC (can be negative or positive)
- 6 PPPC = Public Purpose Charges to fund public goods programs authorized by the CPUC including, the CEC renewable technologies, R&D and demonstration programs, low income energy efficiency programs, energy efficiency, solar initiative and the low income payment assistance (CARE) program
- 7 Taxes & = Public Utilities Commission Reimbursement Surcharge described in Schedule No. UF-E plus the Fees Energy Commission Surcharge that has been established by the California Energy Commission

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

- 1. An applicant for service shall pay a service establishment charge as shown on Schedule No. SSC.
- Multiplier: In the determination of the multiplier it is the responsibility of the customer to advise Bear Valley Electric Service (BVES) within 15 days following any change in the number of occupied single-family accommodations in each of the rate categories below.

Rate Category	Number of Occupied Spaces	Multiplied	Baseline kWh/day
Permanent Residential			
Schedule D	А	A / (A+B+C+D)	10.52
Schedule DLI (CARE)	В	B / (A+B+C+D)	10.52
Life Support	С	C / (A+B+C+D)	27.02
Seasonal Residential			
Schedule DO	D	D / (A+B+C+D)	0

3. Supplemental Baseline Allowance - Life Support Devices: Eligible permanent residential customers may be allowed an additional baseline quantity of electricity in increments of 16.5 kWh per day if a member of the household regularly requires the use of life support equipment which utilizes mechanical or artificial means to sustain, restore, or supplant a vital function, or mechanical equipment which is relied upon for mobility both within and outside of buildings, or if a member of the household is paraplegic or quadriplegic or a member of the household has a compromised immune system, such as people living with AIDS. Eligible customers shall make application to BVES that the use of an essential life-support device is required. BVES may additionally require that the customer provide BVES with a letter, acceptable to BVES, from a medical doctor or osteopath licensed to practice medicine in the State of California, describing the requirement of such life-support device. BVES may require a new or renewed application and/or certificate when needed in the opinion of BVE.

(Continued)

Advice Letter No.	399-Е
Decision No.	19-08-027

Issued By **Paul Marconi President**

\$0.210

<u>Schedule No. DO</u> <u>DOMESTIC SERVICE - OTHER</u>

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to nonpermanent residents for domestic single-phase service, in a single-family accommodation. Does not apply to permanent residents, see Schedule "D".

TERRITORY

Big Bear Lake and vicinity, San Bernardino County.

RATES

SERVICE CHARGES

Per Meter, per day

ENERGY CHARGES* \$ Per kWh

<u>SUMMER</u>	Base1	BasAdj2	Trans3	Supply4	SupplyAdj5	TOTAL
	\$0.21944	\$0.00807	\$0.01904	\$0.06933	(\$0.04409)	\$0.27179
<u>WINTER</u>	Base1	BasAdj2	Trans3	Supply4	SupplyAdj5	TOTAL
	\$0.21944	\$0.00807	\$0.01904	\$0.06933	(\$0.04409)	\$0.27179

* Supply charges will not be applicable to direct access purchases all other charges will be assessed.

OTHER ENERGY CHARGES: \$ Per kWh

PPPC 6	0.00881 (P)
Taxes & fees7	0.00160
MHP BTM Capital Project	0.00194
····· ································	(D)

MINIMUM CHARGE

Will be equal to \$0.850 per meter, per day

Explanation of abbreviations used in tables above

- 1 Base = Local Generation plus Local Transmission & Distribution charges
- 2 BasAdj = Adjustments to "Base" charges above authorized by the CPUC (can be negative or positive)
- 3 Trans = Transmission Charges (SCE & California Independent System Operator charges)
- 4 Supply = Fuel & Purchased Power costs incurred in providing energy to customers plus Generation charges, if any.
- 5 SupplyAdj
 6 PPPC
 = Adjustments to the "Supply" charges above authorized by the CPUC (can be negative or positive)
 = Public Purpose Charges to fund public goods programs authorized by the CPUC including, the CEC
- renewable technologies, R&D and demonstration programs, low income energy efficiency programs, energy efficiency, solar initiative and the low income payment assistance (CARE) program
- 7Taxes &
Fees= Public Utilities Commission Reimbursement Surcharge described in Schedule No. UF-E plus the
Energy Commission Surcharge that has been established by the California Energy Commission

(Continued)

Advice Letter No.	399-Е	
Decision No.	19-08-027	

Issued By **Paul Marconi President**

<u>Schedule No. GSD</u> <u>GENERAL SERVICE - DEMAND</u>

APPLICABILITY

Limited to electric service rendered to Camp Oaks, Located at 31 Camp Oaks - 38, Big Bear Lake, California 92315.

TERRITORY

Big Bear Lake and vicinity, San Bernardino County.

RATES

|--|

Per Meter, per day	\$0.230
DEMAND CHARGES	
Summer Maximum Demand (\$ per kW per meter per month)	\$9.00
Winter Maximum Demand (\$ per kW per meter per month)	\$9.00

ENERGY CHARGES* \$ Per kWh

SUMMER	Base1	BasAdj2	Trans3	Supply4	SupplyAdj5	TOTAL
All metered kWh	\$0.13115	\$0.00807	\$0.01904	\$0.04134	(\$0.04409)	\$0.15551
<u>WINTER</u>	Base1	BasAdj2	Trans3	Supply4	SupplyAdj5	TOTAL
All metered kWh	\$0.14409	\$0.00807	\$0.01904	\$0.04134	(\$0.04409)	\$0.16845

* Supply charges will not be applicable to direct access purchases, all other charges will be assessed.

OTHER ENERGY CHARGES: \$ Per kWh

PPPC 6	0.00881	
Taxes & fees7	0.00160 (1)
MHP BTM Capital Project	0.00194	
	(E))

MINIMUM CHARGE

Will be equal to the Service Charge per meter, per day

Explanation of abbreviations used in tables above

- 1 Base = Local Generation plus Local Transmission & Distribution charges
- 2 BasAdj = Adjustments to "Base" charges above authorized by the CPUC (can be negative or positive)
- 3 Trans = Transmission Charges (SCE & California Independent System Operator charges)
- 4 Supply = Fuel & Purchased Power costs incurred in providing energy to customers plus Generation charges, if any.
- SupplyAdj
 Adjustments to the "Supply" charges above authorized by the CPUC (can be negative or positive)
 PPPC
 Public Purpose Charges to fund public goods programs authorized by the CPUC including, the CEC renewable technologies, R&D and demonstration programs, low income energy efficiency programs, energy efficiency, solar initiative and the low income payment assistance (CARE) program
- 7Taxes &
Fees= Public Utilities Commission Reimbursement Surcharge described in Schedule No. UF-E plus the
Energy Commission Surcharge that has been established by the California Energy Commission.

(Continued)

Advice Letter No. <u>399-E</u> Decision No. <u>19-08-027</u> Issued By **Paul Marconi President**

\$0.210

\$0.40627

Schedule No. SL STREET LIGHTING SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to municipal or public streets, highway and outdoor lighting service supplied from overhead lines where the utility owns and maintains all the equipment.

TERRITORY

Big Bear Lake and vicinity, San Bernardino County.

RATES

<u>Dusk to Dawn Service</u> Service will be from dusk to daylight controlled by photocells and resulting in approximately 4,165 burning hours per year.

Light Emitting Diode (LED)

All lamps are 47 Watt, 4,800 Lumens, having a 0.52635 kWh energy use per day.

SERVICE CHARGES

\$ per account per day

FIXED CHARGES

\$ per day per lamp

ENERGY CHARGES* \$ Per kWh

<u>SUMMER</u>	Base1	BasAdj2	Trans3	Supply4	SupplyAdj5	TOTAL
All kWh estimated	\$0.26364	\$0.00807	\$0.01904	\$0.03865	(\$0.04409)	\$0.28531
WINTER	Base1	BasAdj2	Trans3	Supply4	SupplyAdj5	TOTAL
All kWh estimated	\$0.26364	\$0.00807	\$0.01904	\$0.03865	(\$0.04409)	\$0.28531

* Supply charges will not be applicable to direct access purchases, all other charges will be assessed.

OTHER ENERGY CHARGES: \$ Per kWh

PPPC 6	0.00881	
Taxes & fees7	0.00160)
MHP BTM Capital Project	0.00194	
	(E))

MINIMUM CHARGE

Will be equal to the Service Charge per meter, per day

Explanation of abbreviations used in tables above

LAPI		seviations used in tubles above
1	Base	= Local Generation plus Local Transmission & Distribution charges
2	BasAdj	= Adjustments to "Base" charges above authorized by the CPUC (can be negative or positive)
3	Trans	= Transmission Charges (SCE & California Independent System Operator charges)
4	Supply	= Fuel & Purchased Power costs incurred in providing energy to customers plus Generation charges, if
		any.
5	SupplyAdj	= Adjustments to the "Supply" charges above authorized by the CPUC (can be negative or positive)
6	PPPC	= Public Purpose Charges to fund public goods programs authorized by the CPUC including, the CEC
		renewable technologies, R&D and demonstration programs, low income energy efficiency programs,
		energy efficiency, solar initiative and the low income payment assistance (CARE) program
7	Taxes &	= Public Utilities Commission Reimbursement Surcharge described in Schedule No. UF-E plus the
	Fees	Energy Commission Surcharge that has been established by the California Energy Commission.

(Continued) Issued By

Paul Marconi

President

Advice Letter No.	399-Е
Decision No.	19-08-027

Ţ

Date Filed August 14, 2020 Effective September 30, 2020

Resolution No.

630 E. FOOTHILL BLVD. – P.O. BOX 9028 SAN DIMAS, CALIFORNIA 91773-9028

Page 1

Table of Contents

The following tariff sheets contain all effective rates and rules affecting rates and service of the utility, together with information relating thereto:

The following tarm sheets contain an enective rates and rules anec	ing rates and service of the dunity, together with information relating thereto.	
Subject Matter of Sheet	Sheet No.	
Title Page	2845-E	
Table of Contents	2881-Е, 2829-Е, 2843-Е	(T)
	382-E*, 1594-E*, 1595-E*, 1596-E*, 1597-E*, 2176-E, 2177-E, 2751-E, 2179-E, 2180-E, 2602-E,	(-)
	, 1611-E, 1650-E, 2201-E, 2715-E, 2716-E, 2865-E, 1928-E, 1929-E, 1946-W, 2028-E, 2032-E,	(C)
	-E, 2485-E, 2486-E, 2487-E, 2174-E, 2175-E, 2443-E, 2444-E, 2463-E, 2554-E, 2565-E, 2768-E,	(C) (P)
2034-2, 2017-2, 2010-2, 2403-2, 2404	2612-E, 2633-E, 2651-E, 2653-E, 2662-E, 2866-E, 2800-E*, 2863-E	(P)(C)
Tariff Area Map	2012-е, 2000-е, 2001-е, 2003-е, 2002-е, 2000-е, 2000-е, 2000-е 1140-е	(1)(C)
Talli Alea Map	1140-2	
Rate Schedules:		
No. A-1 General Service	2867-Е, 1836-Е	(C)
No. A-2 General Service	2868-E, 1838-E	(C)
No. A-3 General Service	2869-E, 1840-E	(C)
No. A-4 General Service- TOU	2870-E, 1842-E, 1843-E	(C)
No. A-5 TOU Primary	2871-E, 1845-E, 1846-E	(C) (C)
No. A-5 TOU Secondary	267 I-E, 1040-E, 1040-E 2872-E, 1848-E, 1849-E	(C) (C)
No. D Domestic Service - Single-family Accommodation	2873-E, 1851-E, 1852-E	(C) (C)
No. DE Domestic Service to Company Employees	2874-E, 1854-E	(C) (C)
No. DLI Domestic Service - CARE Rate	2875-E, 2795-E, 1857-E, 1858-E	
No. DM Domestic Service - Multi-family Accommodation	2876-E, 1860-E, 1861-E	(C)
,		(C)
No. DMS Domestic Service -Multi-family Accommodation Sub-		(C)
No. DO Domestic Service – Other	2878-E, 1866-E 1021 E 1022 W 1022 E 1024 E 1025 E	(C)
No. NEM-L Net Energy Metering- Large	1931-E, 1932-W, 1933-E, 1934-E, 1935-E	
No. NEM-S Net Energy Metering- Small	1936-Е, 1937-Е, 1938-Е, 1939-Е, 1940-Е	
No. GSD General Service Demand – Camp Oaks	2879-E, 1868-E	(C)
No. SL Street Lighting Service	2880-E, 2709-E	(C)
No. SSC Special Service Charges	2710-E, 2711-E	
No. S Standby Standby Service	2831-Е, 2160-Е, 2161-Е	
No. SMO Smart Meter Opt-Out Residential Service	2445-E	
No. PPC-LI Public Purpose Charge - Low Income	2749-Е	
No. PPC-OLI Public Purpose Charge - Other Than Low Income	2750-E	
No. UF-E Surcharge to Fund PUC Utilities Reimbursement Accor		(P)
No. TOU-EV-1 General Service Time of Use Electric Vehicle Chan		
No. TOU-EV-2 General Service Time of Use Electric Vehicle Chan		
No. TOU-EV-3 General Service Time of Use Electric Vehicle Char		
No. DGS Distributed Generation Service Program	2788-Е, 2789-Е, 2790-Е	
No. DGS NEM-L Distributed Generation Service Net Energy Meter		
No. DGS NEM-L Distributed Generation Service Net Energy Meter		
Contracts and Deviations	888-E	
Rules:		
No. 1 - Definitions	1114-Е, 1115-Е, 1116-Е, 1117-Е, 1118-Е, 1119-Е, 1120-Е, 1121-Е, 1122-Е, 1123-Е, 1124-Е,	
No. 1 - Deminions	1112-Е, 112-Е, 1112-Е, 112-Е,	
No. 2 - Description of Service	594-E, 595-E, 596-E, 597-E, 598-E, 599-E, 600-E, 601-E, 602-E, 603-E	
No. 3 - Application for Service	950-E, 951-E	
No. 4 - Contracts	604-E	
No. 5 - Special Information Required on Forms	2556-E, 2557-E, 2558-E	
No. 6 - Establishment and Re-establishment of Credit	2000-E, 2007-E, 2006-E 608-E, 1878-E	
No. 7 - Deposits	2162-E	
-		
No. 8 - Notices	611-E 2163-E	
No. 9 - Rendering and Payment of Bills		
No. 10 - Disputed Bills	2559-E, 2560-E	
No. 11 - Discontinuance and Restoration of Service	580-E, 581-E, 582-E, 1002-E, 2511-E, 2512-E, 2513-E	
No. 12 - Rates and Optional Rates	612-E, 613-E	
No. 13 - Temporary Service	614-E, 615-E	
No. 14 - Shortage of Supply and Interruption of Delivery	616-E	
No. 15 - Distribution Line Extensions	2103-Е, 2104-Е, 2105-Е, 2106-Е, 2107-Е, 2108-Е, 2109-Е, 2110-Е, 2111-Е, 2112-Е, 2113-Е, 2114-Е, 2115-Е, 2116-Е	
	2114-е, 2110-е, 2110-е	

(Continued)

Advice Letter No. <u>399-E</u> Decision No. <u>19-08-027</u> Issued By Paul Marconi President